NAME INDEX

Spouse surname(s), or other identifying notation in parentheses. Uppercase Roman numerals are
plate numbers of the figures. Lowercase Roman numerals are front matter page numbers.

Abrams
Tom, 159
Ackman
Elizabeth, 45, 126
Adair
James, 316
Katherine [Catherine] (Cook)
(Riges), 174, 316
Adam
Elaine, 484
Adamson
Mary, 66
Aikins
Archie, 129
Albers
Barbara Lynn, 476, 477, 485
Carol Lynn (Brown), 485
Edward Bernard, 485
Albert
Elizabeth, 446
Albough
Mary Ann (Harwood), 395
Tony, 395
Alldredge
Linda (Gordon), 420
Allen
— 375
Archibald, 303, 304
Blanche (Riggs), 161, 303
Carrie (Powell), 228, 375
Fred, 411
Hazel, 304, 425
James F., 161
James F., 303
Kate, 253
Laura, 254
Marie, 304
Matilda (), 303

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 505

Ruth, 375

Sidney, 308
Allspaw

Constance Ann, 410, 455
Altar. See Alter
Alter

Aileen M., 421

Charles D., 420

Charlie, 421

Clara M. (Riggs), 296, 420

Mabel, 421

Myrtle B. (—), 420

Roy Fon, 296, 420

Ruth, 421

Viola May, 420

Winona, 421
Ames

Daisy (Louis), 225

Daisy (Riggs), 224

Dotsie, 224, 225
Anderson

Ann Eliza (Walton), 110, 251

Elmer E., 252

Enoch, 113

Evan W., 251

Flora M., 252

Henry, 18, 52

James Silvers, 110, 251

Louisa, 283

Mont, 252

Nancy (Hathaway), 17, 18

Sarah (-), 113

Sarah Ann, 36, 113
Armstrong

Allene Florence. See Riggs, Allene

Florence

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Elizabeth D. (McCloud) (Riggs),
179
John W., 179, 180
Maggie, 180
Mary, 180
Arnold
J. G., 108
John, 52, 65
Ashbrook
William, 66
Augustin
Janine, 475
Aulick
A.R., 174
Austin
Elizabeth, 174
Axel
Peter, 394, 452
Sarah Morris, 453
Shirley (Thomas) (Hill), 394, 451,
452
Ayer
Beatrice Banning, 412
Aylor
Bert, 158, 301
Blanche, 301, 422
Elizabeth, 301, 421
Eva K., 248, 391
Harvey, 158, 301
Hattie E. (-), 391
Helen, 301
John, 391
Nellie (Riggs), 158, 301
Ollie (Riggs), 158, 301
Badger
Joshua, 15
Mary (Hathaway), 15
Baer
Daniel G., 368
Floss G., 368
Mary E. (Voit), 368
Bailey
Charity A., 128, 276
David, 276
Joseph, 317

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 506

Baker
Anna Isabelle, 102
Elizabeth (Austin), 174
Franklin, 114
Henry D., 102
Isabelle [Isabella], 174
Mahala (Riggs), 102
Peter, 174
Baldwin
Frank T., 221
Phylis, 485
Ball
Earl Easter, 175
James, 175
Mary (Scheller), 175
Maude B. (Riggs), 173
Maude Belle (Riggs), 175
Minfred [Mintford] C., 175
Bane
—, 228,374
Amanda, 375
Clara B. (Huxtable), 228, 374
Ella, 375
Barlow
Allen, 171
Barnes
W. H., 232
Barr
Mary Louise, 341
Barrett
Mary, 135
Barth
Augustus, 176
Frances M., 62, 176
Bartholomew
B. A, 245
Barwick
Elijah, 100
Bass
Lena, 243, 382
Bates
Luella, 63, 182, 184
Martha (=), 183
William, 183

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Battles
Elaine (Riggs), 396, 397
Gary, 396, 397
Bauer
Donna Marie (Richardson), 450
Beall
Anna Isabelle (Baker), 102
J. B., 102
Beatty
James, 332
Mary A, 189, 332
Beckham
Evelyn, 313, 427
Maude B. (Hamner), 427, 428
Paul W, 427, 428
Beech
Margaret, 13, 51
Beers
Kelly, 452
Bell
Annza Nellie (Sears), 373
Clarence L., 374
Clyde R., 374
Cornelius Leslie, 225, 370
Donna Kay, 373
Eval, 374
George, 370
James Frederick, 374
Mabel Marie, 372
Margaret J. (), 373
Mary (Harris), 370
Minnie Blanche (Riggs), 225, 368,
370
Myrtle M., 372
Raymond C., 374
Samuel W., 446
Sherman E., 373
Velma (-), 374
Violet (—), 374
Virginia Louise, 373
William E., 373
Bent
J. M., 245
Berger
George W, 202

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 507

Bergthold
Vera, 481
Berno
Andrew, 479
Betty Louise (Lamb), 480
Paul, 479
Paul Ignatius, 480
Scott Reeder, 480
Virginia Martin (Riggs) (Kilgour),
460, 461, 479
William Stephen, 461, 479
Bess
Betty, 457
Bills
Homer, 390
Vivian, 390
Binz
Tammy, 485
Birck
Grace (Reisinger), 400
Hazel W, 269, 400
P. M., 400
Birdzell
Mary, 276
Bishop
Samantha, 249
Bogart
Lacey, 204
Leon L., 205
Boles
D.P., 275
Bolling
W.T., 198
Bonar
Albert, 249
Don [“Sam”], 249
James, 249
Lula Edna (Tanner), 249
Samantha (Bishop), 249
Thomas C., 249
Thomas C. (Jr.), 249
Botts
Albert Theran, 175, 319
Alta May, 320
Estal Terrill, 320

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Franklin Lester, 321
Harriet Errol (Kister), 320
Olive [“Ollie”] Alvada (Riggs), 175,
319
Olive Velma (Wintemute), 321
Pear] Mary, 320
Truman, 320
Bowen
— 436
Doris Olene [Oleana] (Taylor), 436
Bower
Clarence A., 185
Lula M. (Riggs) (Heileman) (Kelly),
184, 185
Bowers
Aileen M. (Alter), 421
David, 421
Roscoe O., 421
Stephen F., 421
Ted O, 421
Boyd
Denise, 475, 484
Hazel, 177
James, 484
Bradford
Maria (Huron), 253
Mary Lou, 112, 253
Mora, 248
Robert, 253
Branscun
Georgia (Minton), 438
Brelsford
Everett Vaughn, 438
Floyd, 438
Geneva Pauline (Clark), 438
Brennan
— 424
Linda Anne (Kottmyer), 424
Bridwell
Agnes, 78, 83
Nancy, 30, 78
Broaddus
Addine (Riggs), 67, 186
Charles, 187
Evelyn (Beckham), 313, 427

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 508

John F., 67, 187

William Lee, 428
Brook[ksbury?]

Robert L., 328
Brown

Carol Lynn, 485

Golda, 447, 477

Hilma, 309, 426

Lizzie (Kinne), 388

Marian, 313

Walter, 388
Browning

Benay, 449
Bucking

J.H., 125
Bunnel

Nathaniel, 3
Burk

James, 18

Rebecca, 17, 18
Burke

Emma, 401
Burnett

Sadie (Riggs), 184, 185

Walter E., 185
Burr

Jennie, 358
Busby

Ann E., 159

Julia Ann, 57, 159

Sophia (—), 159
Cadwallader

Darl Suzanne (Riggs), 352

Edna S., 281, 407

Frank, 407

Matthew Corey, 352

Russell D., 352
Caine

William M., 116
Calfazzo

Susan, 475, 484
Carcifero

Anthony, 349, 446

Leo, 447

Maria (Cuccinoti), 447

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Olive Julia (Riggs) (Gruber), 347,
349, 446
Carey
Bertha A. (Riggs) (Woodruff), 225,
364
Charles T., 225, 364
Carr
Antonio, 252
Eliza (=), 92
Joseph, 92
Carrell
Benjamin, 349
Carrington
Mary (Lane), 56
Timothy, 56
Carroll
Marguerite, 194, 335
Patrick, 336
Sarah (Donnelly), 336
Carter
Hester A., 103
Jerry A., 153
Sarah Elizabeth, 64
Casey
Charles W, 81
Elizabeth Tewning, 313, 427
Eunice (Mardis), 81
John]J., 81
Caulfield
Clare (McGrory), 481
Marie Bernardette, 464, 481
Martin Francis, 481
Cayton
Lucinda, 128
Sarah, 130
Challan
James, 147
Charles
Arthur M., 169, 311
Carrie Lane (Riggs), 169, 311
Katherine Elizabeth, 312
Mary Lane, 312
Cheek
George H., 291

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 509

Chilson
Jenny (Kinne), 388
Cissell
Eloise, 340, 442
Clark
Carrie (—), 438
Charles Robert, 435
Christine Louise, 438
Clyde Ernest, 327, 437
Eleanor Agnes (Riggs), 137
Ella Mae Maxine, 438
Ellis, 439
Everett Ellsworth, 438
Geneva Pauline, 327, 438
Leonard A., 137
Margaret C., 137
Myrtle Edith (Taylor), 327, 437
Viola, 326, 435
Violet Marie, 438
Cleveland
Charles, 166, 308
Edna, 309
Gertrude, 308
Hilma (Brown), 309, 426
Horace, 158
Joseph, 308
Joseph Henry, 309, 426
Joseph Henry, Jr., 426
Katharine, 309, 425
Katherine [“Kate”] Henry (Riggs),
166, 308
Mary Sidney, 309
Nancy Rucker, xxxiii, 309
Shirley Thomason (Ensley), 426
Sidney (Allen), 308
Willie Mae (Dickinson), 309, 426
Clevenger
— 435
Olive (Silkwood), 434, 435
Clore
Adam, 36, 103, 151
Adam (Jr.), 104
Ann Elizabeth, 103, 104
Bird S., 155, 156, 298
Edwin Earl, 299

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Elizabeth ]. (Kenyon), 256
George L., 104
Henderson, 104
Hester A. (Carter), 103
James W., 104
Jemima, 164
Joanna (Quick), 103
Kenneth, 299
Kittie M. (Tanner), 103
Levi, 103
Mahala (Riggs), 36, 103
Mary [“Polly”] (Yager), 103
Mary Ellen, 49, 53, 104, 151, 288
Mary F., 103, 104
Mike, 256
Stella G. (Riggs), 155, 156, 298
Thomas, 103, 104
Virginia, 104
William H., 104, 108
Cobb
Debra Ann, 410, 457
Floyd, 457
Juanita (—), 457
Coborn
William, 238
Cole
Absalom, 89
Coleman
Almeda C., 117
Caroline W, 117
Charles Henry, 117
Emily F.,, 117
Eveline (Riggs), 39, 40, 116
James M., 117
Manerva (=), 116
Sarah A. [or ].], 117
Thomas Edward, 118
William Fletcher, 118
William W., 39, 40, 116
Collier
Hannah, 7, 23
Combs
Gen., 135
Georgia A., 134
Margaret (—), 135

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith

510

Congleton

Isaac Tyler, 465

Virginia Grace (Fulton), 465
Conner

Emma, 123

Lewis, 232
Connors

Hazel Marie, 281, 407
Conrad

John, 171

Lucinda, 59, 171
Conroy

Emma (Riggs), 175

Thomas, 175
Cook

Allen, 316

Catherine (Kelley), 316

J.E., 210

Katherine [Catherine], 174, 316
Coolidge

Calvin, 211
Cooper

Christian, 90

Mary, 90

Susanah, 82
Coppage

Gertrude (Riggs), 136, 281

Julia A. (Dickerson) (Vaughan),

140, 142

La Rue Russell, 136, 281
Corbin

Callia, 476

Laura, 476
Cost

—, 65

Virginia (Robertson), 65
Court

Rachel, 107, 241
Courts

Elizabeth, 63, 182, 184

John, 182
Cox

— 425,470

Carrie Alice, 418

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Elizabeth [“Lizzie”] (Riggs), 179,
327
Fred, 179, 327
Fred H., 327
Margaret Olive (Robinson), 425,
470
Martha Elen (Jones) (Riggs), 102,
233
Oscar, 233
Sara Ana, 470
Tessie Gertrude, 164, 305
Walter James, 470
Crabtree
Edna (Riggs), 194, 335
Edwin Martin, 335
John H., 194, 335
Verna L. (), 335
Craddock
Edward, 334
Fannie (Sturgeon), 334
Martha, 193, 334
Crail
Franklin Williami, 281, 404
Jennie S. (Riggs) (Riggs), 276, 281,
403
Crigler
Betty, 422
Elizabeth (Aylor), 301, 421
Frank, 293
Harold, 301, 421
Harold (Jr.), 422
Hattie 1., 153, 154, 292
Woodford, 421
Cross
Charles, 227
Cuccinoti
Maria, 447
Culbertson
D.C, 195
Lansing B., 72, 195
Leslie Dwight, 196
Louisa [“Lulie”] (Riggs), 72, 195
Lula May, 196
Raymond, 195
X. W, 195

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 511

Cullom

James, 34
Cullum

Sarah Ann, 36, 108
Dameron

Maggie L. (Riggs), 238, 239
Daniel

Lousa A., 160
Daniels

Mary M., 58, 159
Darrah

Dorothea, 459
Davidson

Margaret, 253
Davis

Charles, 395
Hannah (Smith), 23
Hannah E., 97
Isabella (Quick), 257
J. William, 257
James, 23
John W., 211
Lillie V., 115, 257
Martha (Harwood), 395
Mary, 324
Day
Louis L., 272
Margaret, 189, 332
Dellanoy
Linda Joy (Salzmann). See
Salzmann, Linda Joy
Peter, 468
Dempsey
Mary Jane [Jennie], 67, 187
Rose, 188
Sarah (-), 188, 207
Stephen K., 207
Thomas, 188
Dewitt
Henry Etta, 157
Dickerson
Agnes Woodfork (Riggs), 48, 134,
138
Bingley Riggs, 140, 141
Bryan Douglas, 461, 480

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Charles Bingley, 141
Darrah Elizabeth, 481
Dorothea Darrah (Riggs), 460, 461,
480
Earl, 140, 141
Frankie [Fannie] Bell (Salisbury),
141
Genevieve (—), 141
Julia A., 140, 142
Katherine T., 138, 140, 142, 282
Lawrence Julian, 140
Malcolm John, 481
Marriam (Whitson), 139
Nathan Smith, 47, 48, 139
Philip Martin, 481
Phillis Vaughan, 141
Thomas P., 139
Vera (Bergthold), 481
Dickinson
Willie Mae, 309, 426
Dinsmoor
Alyssa Marie, 479
Gregory, 458, 479
Jennifer Marie (Selin), 458, 479
Dobbs
Vi, 425
Dolehi
Mary, 153
Dolerbie
John, 153
Dolwick
Betty (Crigler), 422
Omer, 422
Donaldson
Charles Scott, 189, 331
Ella Mae, 332
Lottie, 332
Mary [Mannie] A. (Riggs), 189, 331
Donnelly
Sarah, 336
Dorsey
Ann Kerr (Selin), 410, 456
James Lyle, 410, 456
Laura Ann, 457
William Russell, 457

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 512

Doughman
Deborah, 361, 364
Doxon
Lydia, 194
Doyle
Boryana, 453
Chris, 453
Sarah Morris (Axel), 453
Drake
Frank, 188
John, 5
Dugan
Bridget, 66
Duman
Donald, 160
Joe, 160
Laura A. (-) (), 160
Richard, 160
William T., 160
Dunklee
George F., 448
Dunlap
William, 237
Durr
Charles, 396
Meribeth (—), 396
Robert K., 386
Viola F. (Klein), 385, 386
William K., 386
Durrin
—, 338,442
Barbara Ann (Tupman), 338, 442
Michael, 442
Sharon, 442
Dye
James Elmer, 301
Kittie (Riggs), 158, 300
Mike, 158, 300
Minnie (=), 300
Eggleston
H. W., 144
Elgin
Caroline (Lewis), 341
Ellis
James, 34

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Ellsbury

Elizabeth, 41, 43
Elwell

Judith Jean, 430

Lois Lane, 430

Marian (Riggs), 314, 427, 429

Robert Riggs, 430

Robert W., 314, 429
England

William, 297
Englehart

Francis Augustus, 411

Imogen Elizabeth, 287, 411

Imogen Sarah (Norton), 411
Ensley

Shirley Thomason, 426
Fairchild

Caturah, xxxiv, 15

Deborah (=), 15

Zachariah, 15
Faulkner

David, 245

Emma J., 107, 245

Spencer, 61
Felix

W. H., 200
Ferguson

Harold, 308

Lilly Elnora (Riggs), 308
Fields

Lon, 145
Finch

—, 440

Betty Lou (Taylor), 440
Fink

Caroline, 484

Clemence R., 366

Dorothy E. (—), 367

Mattie May (Woodruff), 366

Ren[n]o Albert, 366

Wayne D., 366
Fishback

Fenley J., 291

Harriet (), 291

Mabel E. (Riggs), 291

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 513

William A., 291
Fiske
Ebenezer, 170
Eliza (Stephens), 170
Sarah Stephens, 58, 170
Flanagan
Eliza, 66
Forry
Donald F., 464
Jennifer Jo, 416, 464
Fosdick
Margaret Fitch (Meldrum), 285
Mary Virginia, 146, 285
William Henry, 285
Foster
Eldora, 232
Eliza Jane (Riggs), 102, 232
Jedediah, 34
Jenny, 232
Maggie, 232
Thomas, 102, 232
William, 232
Fowler
Emma, 225, 361
Jay, 361
Ruth/Rachel A. (Dattasan), 361
Frazer
Isaac, 138
French
Jefferson A., 213
Olive McCracken), 213
Pearl C., 77
Pearl C], 213
Fry
Jessie 1., 330
Mabel Marie (Rodgers), 330
Rachel, 143
Frye
Rachel, 142
Fuller
Frank E., 339
Julia C. (-), 339
Mabel E., 201, 339
Margaret, 313, 429
W.W., 429

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Fulton
Gerald Christopher [“Kit”], 465
James Gerald, 416, 465
Mary [“Molly”] Virginia (Osborne),
416, 465
Virginia Grace, 465
Furnish
Lucretia, 271
Gardner
Mary B. (Rigegs), 333
Garrard
James, 14
Gay
Betty Lane (Riggs), 427, 428
Larry Rex, 428
Gilbert
Catherine (Riggs), 59
Catherine (Robertson), 65
Catherine (Timberlake) (Riggs)
(Organ), 59
Harvey, 59
John, 59, 65
Gilliam
Amanda G., 125, 267
Martin, 267
Sarah (Gulley), 267
Glore. See Clore
Glover
Naomi, 45, 124, 273
Goldsberry
Robert, 436
Goodlow
Elizabeth (Lane), 56
Gorden
Silas, 104
Gordon
Linda, 420
Melba, 420
Patricia, 420
Sarah E., 45, 122
Viola May (Alter), 420
William, 420
Gorham
Alan, 411

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 514

Imogen Elizabeth (Englehart)
(Riggs), 411
Grace
Julia, 192
Graham
Bonnie M., 327, 440
Virginia Lee, 425, 470
Grant
Amanda (—), 340
Elizabeth Hunt, 201, 340
George W, 340
Robert W., 341
Vivian, 392, 451
Gray
Agnes W. (Riggs), 49, 51, 148
Arthur C., 149
Francis A. (=), 235
James C., 149
Jonathan, 49
Jonathan H., 51, 148
Kate Fredonia, 148
Mary A., 148
Sanford, 148, 235
Sarah E., 148
Green
E., 275
Martha Agnes, 128, 275
Greenley
James, 354
James Clyde, 356
John, 225, 354
Julia A. (Whitman), 354
Luella Olive (Nelson), 356
Parthenia Jane (Riggs), 225, 354,
360
W. Evelyn, 356
Zylpha Eura, 357
Greenwell
Henry, 214
Minnie Etta [Minnetta]
(Henneberger) (Riggs), 77, 214
Greenwoods
Mary Ellen, 222
Gregg
Edith, 262

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Elizabeth (Humlong), 262

Eudora [Dora] A. (Kenyon), 121,
262

Findley, 263

Hiram D., 262

John, 262

John H., 121, 262

Wand (-), 263

William A., 263

Gregory

Laura (Robertson), 65
Squire, 65

Grizzell

Albert, 52

Andrew J., 149

Anney (McCollum), 149
Charles, 150

Elam, 88, 93

Elam D., 149

Eldora [Dora] V., 102, 150, 236
Estella [Stella], 288
Harriet, 417

Irene (—), 288, 416

James, 288

James [“Jim”], 417

John [“Jack”], 417
Marilyn, 417

Mary, 150

Mary (), 149

Mary Elizabeth (Groll), 150, 287
Minnie (Schilling), 150
Missouri, 150

Missouri (Riggs), 53, 149
Olivia, 150

Rita, 417

Robert, 53, 149

Robert Anthony, 288, 416
Sallie (—), 52, 150, 287
Silas Albert, 150, 287
Silas James, 417

Steve, 417

Susanna G., 31, 87, 95

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 515

Grizzle. See Grizzell, See Grizzell
Groel
— 429
Susan (Riggs), 429
Groger
Della, 387
Groll
Mary Elizabeth, 150, 287
Grove
Judith Ann, 485
Groves
J.S., 405
Gruber
Barbara Lynn (Albers), 476, 477,
485
Brian, 477
Christina Ann, 476, 486
Christopher Lee, 477
Elizabeth (Albert), 446
Erik Frank, 476, 486
Frank James, 347, 476, 477, 485
Frank Joseph, 349, 446
Frank Joseph, Jr., 447, 476
Frank Richard, 476, 485
Gary Martin, 477
Golda (Brown), 447, 477
Hazel Cora (Kite), 446
Joiada [Jehoiadal, 476, 477
Joylce] Patricia Fay (Stephens), 447,
476
Kahry Ann, 476, 486
Katherine Elaine (Reid), 485
Kathy Elaine (Reid), 477
Kaylan Joy, 476, 486
Laura, 476, 477
Martin, 446
Martin Frederich, 447, 476, 477
Mary Elizabeth, 447, 475, 476
Melissa Joy, 476, 486
Michael Brian, 477
Olive Julia (Riggs), 347, 349, 446
Tammy (Binz), 485
Teresa Ann (Stockman), 477, 485
Gulley
Patricia (Gordon), 420

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Sarah, 267
Haff
Alexander O., 461
Haggard
Ida, 276, 403
Hahn
Della, 273
Hamilton
Harry Wick, 142, 282
Joseph W., 283
Katherine T., 283
Katherine T. (Dickerson), 138,
140, 142, 282
Laurence B., 283
Nathan H., 283
Hammett
Mary (Adamson), 66
Mary Ann, 21, 65
Samuel, 66
Hamner
Maude B., 427, 428
Haney
Benjamin, 40, 118
Francis M., 118
John B., 118
Mary Ann (Riggs), 40, 118
Robert, 118
William C., 118
Hankins
Georgia A., 294
Hanks
— 475
Melinda Irene (Moberly), 475
Hanrahan
— (Riggs), 396
Paul, 396
Harelson
Ann Cleveland, 472
Daniel Bishop, 472
David Neal, 472
Dorothy Ann (Neal), 426, 472
Elizabeth, 426, 472
Henry Lloyd, 309, 426
Jane Arnold, 472
Katharine (Cleveland), 309, 425

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 516

Katie, 426
Stephen James, 472
Susan Dorothy, 472
Thomas Henry, 472
Timothy John, 472
William Henry, 426, 472
Harkins
May, 368
Harris
Elizabeth (), 371
Mary, 370
Harrison
Clare Irene, 249
Dorothy, 212, 344
Hartman
Henry, 104
Harwood
Carrie (Riggs), 264, 395
Harriette, 395
James, 264, 395
James [“Bud”], 395
Martha, 395
Mary Ann, 395
Hathaway
Abel, 15
Abial (Talbot), 15
Abiel, 15
Abigail, 16
Anna, 17
Bethia, 16
Catherine, 16
Caturah (Fairchild), xxxiv, 15
David, xxxiv, 15, 16, 17, 18, 33
Delila, 17
Dorcas, xxxiv, 7, 17, 33
Hannah, 16
James, 17
John, 17
Jonathan, 16
Katherine [Keturah), xxxiv, 4, 6, 7,
14, 17
Mary, 15, 16
Mary (), 15, 33
Matilda, 17
Nancy, 17, 18

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Philip, xxxiv

Phillip, 15

Phillip (2), 16

Phillip (Jr.), 15, 16

Rebecca (Burk), 17, 18

Rhoda, 16

Shadrach, 16

Wesley, 17
Hatton

Blanton, 272, 273

Everett, 272, 273

Nora T. (Satchwell), 125, 271, 272

Robert, 272
Haven

Augustus, 70

Ellen B. (Longmoor), 70
Hawkins

Anna, 41
Heileman

Lula M. (Riggs), 184, 185

William J., 185
Hellebush

Georgia Allene (Riggs), 293

Jack, 293

Jackie Ann, 293
Helm

Barnes N., 250

Earl E., 250

James, 111

James B., 109, 249

Louis [Lewis] C., 250

Lula M. (Riggs), 109, 249

Mildred E., 250

Otis L., 250

Paul, 250

Rule M., 250

S.S., 187

Sarah Anne, 289
Hendricks

Ann, 42

Thomas A., 43
Hendrickson

Mary Ann, 36, 100
Henley

Frances, 175, 321

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 517

Henneberger
Mary (Hershey), 214
Minnie Etta [Minnetta), 77, 214
Wesley, 214
Henneke
Kathleen Mary, 466
Kelsey Anne, 466
Margaret [“Peg”] Anne (Osborne),
416, 465
Robin Lee, 416, 466
Hershey
Mary, 214
S. Byron, 214
Hiatt
Burritt Mills, 312
Dorothy Lang, 312
Mary Lane (Charles), 312
Hiers
Addie (Walters), 347
Joseph, 347
May, 218, 347
Higgins
Mary, 56
Hill
Jay, 394, 452
Shirley (Thomas), 394, 451, 452
Hilton
Lena (Bass), 243, 382
Hinkle
Francis (Frank], 272, 273, 274
James, 273
Katie (Riggs), 272, 274
William, 273
Hodges
A.F., 132
Andrew [Angus], 132
Dorchester, 128
Elijah, 45, 126, 131
Elnora Ellen (Riggs), 128
Ernest, 126
Francis M., 126
Ira]., 122,123, 124
James, 126
John E., 132
John Mason, 126

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

John N, 45, 125
Joseph A., 126
Lucinda (Cayton), 128
Maria (-), 132
Martha [Mattie] J. (Riggs), 124, 264
Mary (Birdzell), 276
Maude (-), 273
Melvina C., 126
Melvina Catherine/Katie, 125, 269
Naomi E. (Riggs), 277
Oscar, 125
Robert, 273
Rosa [Rose] L. [Roseline] (Riggs),
45,131
Susan C., 132
Susan Jane (Riggs), 45, 125
W., 125
William J., 128, 276
William Mosby, 132
William O., 126
Willie, 277
Hoffman
Darthula [Dorthal, 62, 172
Herbert F., 64
Ida Alice (Riggs), 63
James, 63
Lena, 64
Louis N., 63, 64
Nancy (Marshall), 63
William, 116
Holdcroft
Sara, 280
Hollin
Brittany, 476
Chad, 476
Charity (-), 476
Emily, 476
Madison, 476
Hollister
Hazel, 474
Holloway
Dwight, 250
Ethel (-), 250
Holten
Elizabeth, 110

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 518

Hood

Janey (), 246

John, 246

Sarah F., 36, 100
Hoover

Josephine, 265, 396
Hopwood

W. C., 44
Horn

Samuel, 113
Hornaday

Beulah M., 307

Charles, 307
Horner

C.H.,, 412
Horton

Fannie (-), 397

Lafayette, 397

Lafe, 266

Nettie B., 267, 397

Sarah/Sally, 124, 265
Houston

David Paul, 447, 475

Mary Elizabeth (Gruber)

(McClure), 447, 475, 476

Howe

Joseph P., 6, 40
Howes

W.J., 168
Huffman

Lovey, 243, 382
Hughbanks

Clinton, 163, 304

Edna M., 305

Hobert, 305

John, 304

Minnie F. (Riggs), 163, 304

Ora A., 305

Tullie, 305

Wallace, 305
Humlong

Catherine, 252

Eliza J. (Walton), 168

Elizabeth, 262

George, 168

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Mary Jennie [Jane], 58, 167
Humphrey
Annabelle (), 398
Edith W, 267, 398
Oliver, 398
Hunt
Paulina, 41
Huron
Maria, 253
Hurst
F. M, 157
Huxtable
Carrie (Powell) (Allen), 228, 375
Catherine (Riggs), 82, 223, 227
Clara B., 228, 374
Dell E. (-), 229
Dorothy, 229
Effie, 376
Ella, 376
Frank, 229
Gaylord, 376
Gilbert, 376
H. Earl, 229
Harry, 229
Harry Thomas, 228, 375
Ida M., 228
Jennie M., 229
John E., 229
John]., 82,227
Katie, 229
Lula, 376
Mary C., 228, 376
Maude (-), 229
Mildred, 376
Jackson
James, 240
Jane [Jennie], 107, 240
Jameson
Sarah (-), 56
T, Jr., 56
Jeffres
William, 126
Johnson
Alton A., 407
Dickey S. (Seidlitz), 192

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 519

Forney, 211
L., 275
Lisa, 192
Madi, 192
Shirley (Riggs), 407
Jones
Irene Carter, 207, 343
Jane, xxxvii, 6
Louise (—), 344
Lydia Belle, 96, 230
Martha Elen, 102, 233
Robert W., 230
Kaplan
Chela (Richardson), 450
Karg
Doneta V. (Riggs), 390
Grover, 390
Keen
Buel D., 436
Elvin, 327
Ethel Pauline (Taylor), 327, 436
Ethel Ruby, 437
Evelyn Jacuette, 437
Lena D. (-), 436
Milo Elvin, 327, 436
N. H,, 437
Nestor, 436
Keene
W.S., 168, 249, 257, 292, 308
Kelley
Catherine, 316
Kelly
G.C, 197
Lula M. (Riggs) (Heileman), 184,
185
Robert, 185
Kendall. See Kendle
W. A, 133
William, 155
Kendle
James, 153
Katherine [Catherine], 53, 153
Mary (Dolehi), 153
Kennedy
Ashley John, 441

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Ashley Riggs, 331, 440

Ashley Samuel, 185, 330
D.C., 69,72

Edith (Riggs), 184, 185, 330
Joan, 441

Mary Helen (Stanley), 331, 440
S.H, 72

Thomas P., 69

Kenyon

Alma Elizabeth (Schmitz), 256
Chester M., 121

Cora, 121

Eda, 121

Elizabeth J., 256

Ethel A., 120

Eudora [Dora] A., 121, 262
Eva M., 121

Fannie Laura (Stewart), 113, 255
Guy, 121

Guy (Jr.), 121

GuyT, 121

Harriet (Olmsted), 121
Harvey L., 36, 112, 255
Harvey Mortimer, 256

Ida (=), 121, 262

Lucinda (Riges), 39, 40, 119
Lucretia (Riggs), 36, 112, 255
Mahlon H., 121

Mary [“Mollie”] E., 113
Millard F., 121, 262

Nancy T. (Walton), 119
Oma, 121

Orange J., 121

Phileman, 121

Ralph, 121

Theodore S., 121

Thomas Stewart, 255, 257
Volney, 39, 40, 119

William Allen, 113, 255

Kerr

Ella, 138

Ella Rachel, 143

John Henry, 142

Kate Maria, 48, 138, 142

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 520

Rachel (Fry), 143
Rachel (Frye), 142
Kibby
Roy, 273
Kidd
Rosa (—) (Wiley), 363
Kilgour
Jane Symmonds, 480
Kenneth Litton, 461, 479
Phoebe Virginia, 480
Virginia Martin (Riggs), 460, 461,
479
King
Elizabeth, 80
Frances M. (Barth), 62, 176
Jennete D., 286
Kinne
Chrystal, 389
Harry J., 247, 387
Jenny, 388
Jim, 389
John, 388, 389
Lizzie, 388
Patricia, 389
Robert K., 243, 247, 388
Sarah Unice (Riggs), 247, 387
Teresa, 388
Tom, 389
Virginia Ruth (-), 388
William J., 388
Kirkbride
-3
Kissling
Donald Lester, 426, 473
Elizabeth (Harelson), 426, 472
Katharine, 473
Rebecca Marie, 473
Kister
Harriet Errol, 320
Kite
Hazel Cora, 446
Kleet
Zachanah, 220
Kleete
Elizabeth, 84

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

John K., 84
Klein
Della (Groger), 387
Dolores Riges, 243, 247, 385, 386,
387, 450
Jacqueline [“Jackie”], 387
John, 243, 380, 385
Karen, 387
Mabel Clair (Riggs), 243, 383, 385
Mabel Lorena, 386
Mary (-), 384, 385
Mary Frances, 243, 384, 385
Roy Bradford, 385, 386
Roy Donald, 387
Viola F., 385, 386
Koch
Susan S. (Sprowl), 472
Kottmeyer. See Kottmyer
Kottmyer
Bess (Reeves), 302, 423
George W., 157, 158, 302
James Woodford, 302, 423
Jane Lynn, 424
Linda Anne, 424
Susan Carol, 424
Virgie Lee (Riggs), 158, 302
Kramer
Anna L., 219
Kuebbeler
Judith Jean (Elwell), 430
Kuter
Eva L. (Bell), 374
George G., 374
Ruth J., 374
Lacey
Evelyn May, 368
Harry H., 368
May (Harkins), 368
Lair
Maggie, 372
LaManna
Amanda (Lewis), 341
Lamb
Alice ]., 63, 181
Betty Louise, 480

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 521

Lewis H., 181

Sarah (Taylor), 181
Lamm

Belinda Rae, 464
Land

M. G, 217
Lane

Elizabeth, 56

Evelina, 56

Henry S., 56

Higgins, 56

James Hardage, 56

James Hardage (Jr.), 56

John, 56

Mary, 56

Mary (Higgins), 56

Nancy, 21, 55, 167

Sarah, 56

Sarah (—) (Jameson), 56

Susannah (Strode), 56

William, 56
Latham

John, 113

Mary [“Mollie”] (Kenyon), 113
Leach

C. N, 241

Ernest B., 241

Myrtle (Riggs), 241
Leavens

Andrew J., 102

Malissa A. (Riggs), 102
Lee

Hulda Elizabeth, 45, 122

Jane (Jones), xxxvii, 6

Nancy, xxxiv, 6

Ruth (Alter), 421
Lemmon

Dorothy A. (Riggs), 383
Lemons

Lisa, 410, 457
Lewis

Amanda, 341

Byron Riggs, 201, 338

Caroline, 341

Dorothy, 339, 340

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Edward, 200

Elizabeth H., 341

Elizabeth Hunt (Grant), 201, 340

Ellen (Sherlock), 200

Eloise (Cissell), 340, 442

Frank, 339

Frank Clinton, 339, 340, 442

Frank K., 76, 200

Gary Dean, 339, 442

James [John] Clifford, 201, 340

Joan, 339

Joan V., 340

Mabel E. (Fuller), 201, 339

Marjorie, 339, 340

Mary Louise (Barr), 341

R. F., 387

Wilhelmina (Riggs), 76, 200, 339,
340

Winslow Grant, 341

Lipscomb

Annie [Angie] [Alpha], 86
Asa L., 87

Charles W, 85
Dealfie [Dealth], 86
Elizabeth (Kleete), 84
Harvey, 84

Henrietta, 108

Isaac M., 84

James R., 86

Joel C., 85

John, 89

Josephine, 84

Louis Lee, 86

Mary A. (Winans), 87
Mary E., 85

Nancy J. (-), 85

Nina [Nannie] J., 86
Rebecca (Rigegs), 31, 78, 83
Rebecca A., 87
Richard, 31, 78, 83
Roman [Romeo], 86
Sarah (-), 86

Simeon Eli, 87
Virinda, 84

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 522

Weaver, 86
Littlefield
Calvin A, 147
Maria E., 51, 147
Long
Mary, 199
Longmoor
Elizabeth (Overfield), 69, 73
Elizabeth Overfield, 4, 7, 22, 73
Ellen B., 70
Sarah, 21, 69
W. L., 164
William, 69, 73
Longwell
Alma A., 354
Andrew, 225, 353
Charity Catherine (Riggs), 225,
352
Dora E., 354
Gordon O., 354
Iva, 354
James, 354
William, 354
Louis
Daisy, 224, 225
Love
Ida May, 124, 263, 395, 396
Luik
Anna K, 349
Lumsford
Elenor, 327, 439
Lussmyer
Tillie/Matilda Ann, 225, 361
Lynn
John, 232
MacNabb
Marian (Brown), 313
Quentin, 313
Mainster
Lizzie, 290
Malone
— 421
Lathia Kay (Scott), 421
Mann
Carrie M. (-), 239, 379

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Emily, 107, 238
Margaret Elizabeth, 21, 60

Mardis

Albert, 91

Alice C., 223

Americus [America] Alma
(Monfort), 96

Anna A. (Riges), 30, 80

Anna May, 221

Aretta [Arnetal, 91

Catherine, 30, 78, 82

Charles W, 221

Charles William, 221

Elizabeth (King), 80

Eunice, 81

Frank E., 223

George A., 222

George Albert, 222

George M, 91

Harriet Virginia (Miller), 221

Isaac, 81

Isaac Louis, 222

Jacob, 90

James, 82, 89

Jane, 81

Jennie, 95, 96

Jessie [Jesse], 223

John, 82, 222, 223

John W., 81, 220

Katie, 223

Laura Bell, 223

Levi, 82

Lucy A., 81, 223

Lucy A. (-), 81

Lucy A. (Works), 220, 222

Malinda R. (Pruitt), 31, 90

Marecella, 222

Mary (Cooper), 90

Mary Elizabeth (Organ), 82

Mary Ellen (Greenwood), 222

Mary J., 91

Mary M., 222

Matilda J., 81

Melvin, 91

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 523

Mildred, 222
Roy, 222
Sarah Adeline, 222
Stephen, 30, 80
Stephen Leonard, 81
Susanah (Cooper), 82
William, 78, 80, 90
William H., 96
Wilma A., 222
Marler
Bessie May, 476
Marrer
Phillip, 180
Marshall
— 439
Janice (Taylor), 439
Nancy, 63
Martin
Artimecia, 125
Catharine, 125
Edgar L., 386
Edgar L., Jr., 386
Mabel Lorena (Klein), 386
Samuel, 3
Mason
Martha, xxxiii, xxxv, xxxvi, 6, 8
Vashti, xxxvi, 6, 8
Masters
Mary (-), 97, 98
Nathan, 98
Masterson
Jonathon, 18
Matthews
Catherine [“Kit”] Elizabeth
(Osborne) (Thomason), 416,
466
Charles Randall, 416, 466
Charles Riggs, 466
Ethan Henry, 466
H. D, 43
Mawhinney
T.R., 184
Mayberry
Debra Jean, 464, 481

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

George Benjamin [“Ben”], 179,
328
Mary Margaret [“Maggie”] (Riggs),
179, 323, 327
McArthur
Elmer, 294
McCarta
— 41
McCarthy
Joan (Riggs), 344, 445
Pamela, 445
Robert, 344, 445
McClain
Lois Lane (Elwell), 430
Robert, 430
McCloud
Bianca (Riggs), 107, 244, 245
Elizabeth D., 62, 179
Samuel D., 107, 244, 245
McClure
Ann Marie, 484
Anthony Wayne, 475, 484
Denise (Boyd), 475, 484
Eric, 484
Jackie, 484
Kathleen Ann, 475, 484
Mary Elizabeth (Gruber), 447, 475,
476
Mary Jo, 475, 484
Nancy Joyce, 475
Susan (Calfazzo), 475, 484
Wayne Edgar, 447, 475
McCollum
Anney, 149
Carrie Alice (Cox), 418
Charles Wesley, 418
Helen Laverne, 418
John ]., 418
John Johnson, 288, 291, 418
Joy Anne, 418, 467
Sarah Virginia [“Sadie”] (Riggs),
289, 291, 418
McCracken
Olive, 213

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 524

McCrorey
— 435
Mary Elizabeth (Taylor), 435
McCulla
Dorothy lone (Smith), 463
Jean Cagley, 415, 463
William Lewis, 463
McDaniel
David W., 295
Edna W., 154, 294, 295, 420
James E., 295
Mary E. (Riggs), 295
Paul, 295
McDaniels. See McDaniel
David W., 102, 236
Edna W., 236
Mary E. (Riggs), 102, 236
McDonald
Anne Mitchell (Salzmann). See
Salzmann, Anne Mitchell
David, 468
McElrath
Samuel, 3
McGinnis
Thomas, 98
McGlasson
Christine Elizabeth (—), 294
Frances, 294
George Webb, 154, 294
Hazel, 294
James, 34
Mary Etta (Riggs), 154, 293
Missouri, 165, 260
William, 294
McGrory
Clare, 481
McGuffie
Diana (Terrell), 432
Mclntosh
John, 14
McNabb
Agnes Brown, 169, 312, 427
McNamee
Joan Lee, 419, 468

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Mead
W. W., 246
Meal
G.L, 184
Mefford
Catherine, 13, 52,97
George, 32,97, 98
George Conrad, 99
Hannah E. (Davis), 97
Lucinda (Riggs), 32, 97
Meldrum
Margaret Fitch, 285
Melton
Frank [or Walter], 265, 395
Helen (Riggs), 265, 395, 396
Merrick
Josephine (Riggs), 124, 264
Metzger
— 434
Hazel (Routh), 434
Meyers
Paulina (Hunt), 41
Miller
Bonita Fay (Riggs), 318
C. W, 195
Elizabeth C., 256
Mills
Caroline W. (Coleman), 117
Mary (=) (Masters), 97, 98
Nathan M., 117
Minton
Bobbye, 438
Bonnie, 438
Curtis, 438
Edward E., 438
Georgia, 438
John, 438
Rick, 438
Steve, 438
Violet Marie (Clark), 438
Mitchell
Florence Elizabeth, 152, 289
Hiram Pennybacker, 289
Ignatius, 98
Sarah Anne (Helm), 289

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 525

Moberly
Ariminta Melisse, 475
Billy Eugene, 439, 474
Billy Eugene, Jr., 474
Harry, 474
Hazel (Hollister), 474
James Earl, 475
Kathyrne Lee (Taylor), 439, 474
Kathyrne Louise, 475
Melinda Irene, 475
Robert Lee, 475
Mock
Margaret Emma, 45, 130
Sarah (Cayton), 130
Stephen Ruddell, 130
Mogusar
Dennis, 438
Mondy
Evelyn (Beckham) (Broaddus)
(Riges), 313, 427
Joseph Sheppard, 428
Monfort
Americus [America] Alma, 94, 96
Andrew ]., 32,93
Cynthia Jane (Riggs), 32, 93
Monroe
Amelia (Sly), 237
Eldora [Dora] V. (Grizzell) (Riggs),
102, 150, 236
John, 237
William, 150, 236
Montfort. See Monfort
Americus, 27
Montgomery
Elizabeth Barbara (Riggs) (Willis),
412, 459
Katherine Campbell, 459
Margaret Elizabeth, 459
Richard, 459
Richard Sidney, 412, 459
Moon
Blanche A., 359
Charles H., 359
Edith Janette [“Nettie”] (Riggs),
225, 358

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Edith Mary, 355, 359

Frederick, 225

Frederick R., 358

Sanford, 358

Sara A. (Whittemore), 358
Moore

Ann Marie McClure), 484

Avalon Morgane, 484

John, 484

Samuel, 2

Stephen, 2, 3
Moorehouse

Banner, 307

Betty, 307

Buddy, 307

Freda (Riggs), 307

James, 307
Moran

Rose, 193
Mordan

Frances, 219, 352
Morris

Joseph, 165

Laverne S., 300, 421
Morrison

James, 444

Jane Lee (Voige), 444
Moseley

Kandy, 451, 478
Moyer

Forrest, 359

Warren, 359
Mueller

Joseph B., 401
Munro

Alberta V. (Webber), 356

George Albert, 356

Hugh, 356

W. Evelyn (Greenley), 356
Musselman

W. C., 144
Neal

Dorothy Ann, 426, 472

Frank, 124

Jane M. (-), 45, 122

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 526

Neece

Madeline Mayfield, 291, 419
Nelson

Luella Olive, 356

William, 18
Neuber

Clara May (Riggs), 238, 377

Dora E., 378

Harry (Jt.), 378

Harry P., 238, 378

Jennie (—), 378

Lucille, 378

William Eugene, 378
Newman

Ann S., 159

Ruth Ann (Riggs), 129, 130, 279
Nichols

Patricia (Kinne), 389
Nighbert

Maude, 198
Noel

Michael, 273
Noell

Anna K. (Luik), 349

David Cecil, 351

Frank, xxvi, 349

Frank (Frederick, Jr.), 350

Frank F., 349

Frank Frederick, 218

Frank Frederick (III), 351

Olive E. (Riggs), xxvi, 218, 349
Nohring

Emil F., 181
Noonan

Margaret Mary, 485
Norton

Imogen Sarah, 411
O’Brien

Christina Gruber, 476, 486
Odell

Zylpha Eura (Greenley) (Sanders),

357

Oden

Lizzie, 286

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Olmsted
Harriet, 121
Irvenia (Porter), 121
Thomas B., 121
Organ
Catherine (Timberlake) (Riggs), 59
Mary Elizabeth, 82
Sally (Williams), 59
Thomas, 59
Osborn
Abigail, 1
Christina Marie, 465
Nathan Scott, 465
William Elton, 467
Osborne
Anne Carey (Riggs), 287, 415
Belinda Rae (Lamm), 464
Catherine [“Kit”] Elizabeth, 416,
466
Elton Smith, 415
Emily Anne, 467
Henry Elton, 467
Henry Riggs, 416, 464
Horace Henry [“Hank”], 287, 415
Jennifer Jo (Forry), 464
Jessica Elizabeth (Soignier), 416,
466
John Soignier, 467
Margaret [“Peg”’] Anne, 416, 465
Martha Caroline (Solomons), 415
Mary [“Molly”] Virginia, 416, 465
William Elton, 416, 466
Overfield
Elizabeth, 69, 73
Owings
Albert, 237
Pace
Rosalind, 197, 198
Page
Cynthia, 443
Nettie Lee (Riggs), 342, 343, 442
Norman Lee, 343, 443
Norman Lee (Jr.), 443
Pair
— 161

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 5217

Sarah Sophia (Riggs), 161
Palmer
Eva, 120
Lyndale, 120
Parker
Bobbye (Minton), 438
Parkhurst
Abiel (Hathaway), 15
Ezekial, 15
Parsley
E.E, 291
Ellen L. (Riggs), 291
Parson
Mary, 58, 159
Patton
Beatrice [“Bea”], 411
Beatrice Banning (Ayer), 412
George, 411
Peerman
Louis, 448
Louise Marie (Skulavik), 381, 448
Pennington
Grace Ethel, 247, 389
Percy
Julia Edith, 76, 202
Perkins
Carl, 345
Dorothy Hathaway, 346
George J., 75
J. A., 200
Janet Sue (Riggs), 346
John Hilton, 76
Maria R. (Stansifer), 76
Mary Frances, 75
Ralph Coatsworth, Jr., 346
Ralph, Jr., 346
Perry
Bonnie (Minton), 438
Mary Beulah, 276, 404
Stephen, 84, 91
Pettit
Maggie H. (Armstrong), 179
W. E., 180
Pfast
Aaron, 327

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Pickett

Agnes, 46

Martin B., 81

Matilda J. (Mardis), 81

Samuel, 81
Pierce

Abigail (Osborn), 1

Mary, 1

Robert, 1
Plummer

—, 470

Sara Ana (Cox), 470
Poindexter

Betty Ann, 284, 409

James Robert, 457

Robert Harold, 409

Sarah Frances (Van Deren), 409
Points. See Poyntz
Pope

Francis M., 104
Porter

Irvenia, 121
Powell

Clara B. (Huxtable) (Bane), 228,

374

Ida M., 376

Lester T., 376

Luther, 228, 374

Mary C. (Huxtable), 228, 376

Minnie, 375

Timothy, 228, 376
Poyntz

Marthella, 315, 430
Pruett. See Pruitt
Pruitt

C. W, 63, 64

John, 90

Malinda R., 31, 90
Pursifull

T.J.,275
Quick

Isabella, 257

Joanna, 103
Radcliffe

Caroline (Fink), 484

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 528

Christopher Bennett, 484
Edward Bennett, 484
Jefferey Bennett, 475, 484
Kathleen Ann (McClure), 475, 484
Ragan
Effie Morrison (Riggs), 64
Eli, 64
George Warren, 64
H.E., 64
Sarah Elizabeth (Carter), 64
Ragsdale
Thomas J., 246
Raley
Emma H. (-), 392
Ila Mae, 251, 392
James L., 392
Rariden
Clarence, 306
Pearl (Riggs), 306
Rarsdal
Andrew, 149
Ratcliff
Helen V. (Riggs), 383
Raush
William E., 298
Rawlings
]. B., 138
Reed
Aaron, 91
Malinda R. (Pruitt) (Mardis)
(Riggs), 31, 90
Olivia, 21, 55
Reeder
Ann Darrah, 415, 459
Dorothea (Darrah), 459
Russell Potter [“Red”], Jr., 459
Rees
Carrie (Russell), 208
Farmer, 208
Mary Dudley, 4, 77, 208
Reeves
Alberta Phoebe, 424
Bess, 302, 423
Reid
Ernest, 485

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Evelina (Lane), 56

Judith Ann (Grove), 485

Katherine Elaine, 485

Kathy Elaine, 477
Reinhardt

Elmira, 300, 421
Reisinger

Grace, 400
Rich

John, 105

Nancy Rucker (Cleveland), xxxiii,

309

Ralph Perrin, 310

Sarah Ann, 36, 105

Susan (-), 105

Virginia, 36, 108
Richards

Alice C., 191

George B., 191
Richardson

Elizabeth Barbra, 325
Richardson

Dolores Riggs (Klein), 243, 247
Richardson

Gladys Irene, 385
Richardson

Dolores Riggs (Klein), 385
Richardson

Dolores Riggs (Klein), 386
Richardson

Dolores Riggs (Klein), 387
Richardson

Lybran F., 387
Richardson

Gladys Irene, 449
Richardson

Dolores Riggs (Klein), 450
Richardson

Lybran F., 450
Richardson

Joseph B., 450
Richardson

Georgia (—), 450
Richardson

Larry Ray, 450

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 529

Richardson

Donna Marie, 450
Richardson

Chela G. E., 450
Richardson

John Klein, 451
Richardson

Mary Jo McClure), 475
Richardson

Gregory Dean, 475
Richardson

Mary Jo McClure), 484
Richardson

Gregory Dean, 485
Richardson

Roger Dean, 485
Richardson

Phylis (Baldwin), 485
Richardson

Nicole Lee, 485
Richtarik

Ariminta Melisse (Moberly), 475

Stanley W., 475
Rickett

Louis, 81
Riddell

Cyrus, 157

Sarah [Sally], 54, 156
Riffle

Joshua Aaron, 452

Kevin Jaye, 452

Lucy (Rouse), 452
Riggs

Aaron A., 279

Absalom, 30, 82

Acklin C., 76, 189, 206

Acklin C., Jr., 207, 342, 343

Ada, 272, 274

Adaline [Ada], 128

Addie Grace (—), 271, 402

Addine, 67, 186

Agnes Brown (McNabb), 169, 312,

427
Agnes W., 49, 51, 148
Agnes Woodfork, 48, 134, 138

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Agnes Woodfork (Wilson), 12, 45,
133

Albert, 398

Albert Benjamin, 184, 185

Albert Boone, 63, 182

Albert C., 174

Albert Charles, 171, 314

Albert D., 129, 277

Albert Edgar, 385, 449

Albert Lee, 390

Alice, 179, 329

Alice ]J. (Lamb), 63, 181

Allene Florence, 180

Allie, 169

Alta, 269

Alva Earl, 318, 432

Amanda G. (Gilliam), 125, 267

Ann Darrah (Reeder), 415, 459

Anna, 93

Anna A, 30, 80

Annabell L., 399

Anne Carey, 287, 415

Anthony [Tony] Ivo Neville, 412,
458

Atlie Temple, 390

Arlys H. (—), 318, 432

Arthur B., 307

Arthur Leslie, 130, 278

Benay (Browning), 449

Benjamin, 51, 267

Benjamin F., 45, 128

Benjamin L., 279

Benjamin Mason, 48, 134

Benjamin McKinney, xxxvi, 12, 45,
133

Benjamin Theodore, 48, 133, 134,
135, 138, 140, 142

Bertha A., 225, 364

Bessie Davis, 258

Bethuel, xxxiii, xxxiv, xxxv, xxxvii,
xxxviii, 4, 5, 6

Bethuel(2), 31, 87

Betty Jo, 396, 397

Betty Lane, 427, 428

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 530

Beulah M. (Hornaday), 307

Beulah R. (Smith), 277, 406

Bianca, 107, 244, 245

Blake Moseley, 478

Blanch [Bessie] C. (Williams), 379

Blanch C. (=), 239

Blanch L., 164

Blanche, 161, 303

Bobby C., 307

Bonita Fay, 318

C. Ellsworth, 225, 361

Calvin Anderson, 115, 257

Carl Harold, 307

Carl W., 382, 383

Carrie, 264, 395

Carrie [Annie] (Weir), 54, 157

Carrie Lane, 169, 311

Carrie M., 155, 156, 298, 299

Carrie M. (=) Mann), 239, 379

Carrie S. (-), 274

Cassa, 79

Cassius H., 93

Catharine (Mardis) (Riggs), 30, 78,
82

Catherine, 58, 59, 82, 223, 227,
352

Catherine (Mardis), 30, 78, 82

Catherine (Mefford), 13, 52, 97

Catherine (Timberlake), 21, 59

Cecil, 267, 399

Cecil D., 333, 441

Charity A. (Bailey), 128, 276

Charity Catherine, 225, 352

Charles, 67, 267

Charles B., 164

Charles C., 124, 263, 395, 396

Charles E., 109, 249

Charles Humphrey, 271

Charles K., 431

Charles Milton, 58, 170

Charles Robert, 381, 382, 383

Charles W., 174

Charles Walter, 175, 321

Charles Wilson, 243

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Charles Wilson, 381

Charles(2), 21, 59

Charles(4), 176, 178, 322

Charlotte (Travers), 82, 226

Chester, 392

Chester A., 307

Chester Erwin, 251

Chester Erwin, Jr., 392, 451

Claiborn, 30

Claibornle] L., 62

Clara D (Sink), 131, 280

Clara M., 296, 420

Clara May, 238, 377

Clarena, 147

Clarence E., 164, 305

Claude E., 109, 250

Clinton. See Riggs, Frederick
Joseph

Clinton C., 62, 172

Cody, 267, 397

Cora [Ella?], 63

Cora B., 68, 190

Cynthia Jane, 32, 93

Daisy, 224

Daisy (Walton), 115, 259

Dalla (), 50, 51, 147

Daniel, 175, 401

Daniel J., 35

Daniel Welburn [“Webb”], 53, 153

Daniel Williams, 57, 159

Darl Suzanne, 352

Darthula [Dortha] (Hoffman), 62,
172

David, 308, 396, 397

David Brauner, 161

David H., xxxvi, 20, 55, 57

David Hathaway, 58, 167

David Kerr, 415, 463

David Ramsey, 313, 427, 428

David Ramsey (Jr.), 429, 473

David Scott, 464, 481

David T., 125

David Truman, 269

Debra Jean (Mayberry), 464, 481

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 531

Devlin Rory, 482

Dillie, 123, 264

Dillie/Dill, 265, 395, 396

Dola/Dallie, 264, 265

Doneta V., 390

Dorcas, 21, 64

Dorcas (Hathaway), xxxiv, 7, 17, 33

Doris L. (Wilson), 390

Dorothea Darrah, 460, 461, 480

Dorothy, 401, 441

Dorothy (—), 212, 333, 345, 441

Dorothy (Harrison), 212, 344

Dorothy A., 383

Dulana [or Dulcena], 109

Dwight R., 322

Edgar Albert [“Ab”], 107, 243

Edgar Henderson, 151, 152, 288

Edith, 184, 185, 306, 330

Edith (Schweikle), 274

Edith Janette [“Nettie”], 225, 358

Edith W. (Humphrey), 267, 398

Edna, 194, 335

Edna S. (Cadwallader), 281, 407

Edna W. (McDaniel), 154, 294,
295, 420

Edna Wilson, 143, 146, 283

Edward, xxvi, xxxviii

Edward [“Ned”] Burleson, xxvi

Edward [E?]veret, 234

Edwin, 62

Edwin S., 195

Edwin Stanton, 72, 193, 197

Effie Morrison, 64

Elaine, 396, 397

Elaine Margaret, 474

Eldora [Dora] V. (Grizzell), 102,
150, 236

Eleanor Agnes, 137

Elijah, 276, 403

Elisa Ann, 161

Elisha H., 90

Eliza, 79

Eliza Jane, 102, 232

Elizabeth, 30, 72, 79

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Elizabeth (Ackman), 45, 126

Elizabeth (Courts), 63, 182, 184

Elizabeth [“Lizzie”], 179, 327

Elizabeth [“Lizzie”] Agnes, 166

Elizabeth Barbara, 412, 459

Elizabeth D. McCloud), 62, 179

Elizabeth E., 62

Elizabeth Jane, 90

Elizabeth Longmore, 207, 342, 343

Elizabeth Overfield (Longmoor), 4,
7,22,73

Elizabeth Radford, 459

Elizabeth Tewning (Casey), 313,
427

Ella M. (-), 109, 250

Ella May, 164, 179, 325

Ellen L., 291

Elnora Ellen, 128

Elsie Corinne (Yeager), 171, 314

Elsie Kendall, 298

Emily, 352

Emily (Mann), 107, 238

Emma, 175

Emma (Conner), 123

Emma (Fowler), 225, 361

Emma Elizabeth (Woodruff), 225,
361

Emma Francis, 178

Emma J. (Faulkner), 107, 245

Enoch Jasper, 49, 50, 105, 107,
240, 244

Enoch K., 147

Ethel L., 278

Etta Evaline, 293

Etta T., 278

Eugene, 103, 169, 307

Eunice, 5, 6, 7, 23, 31

Eva Blanche, 77, 218, 339, 340

Eva May, 152

Eva Shaw, 170, 171

Eveline, 39, 40, 116

Evelyn (Beckham) (Broaddus), 313,
427

Evelyn B. (), 427

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 532

Evelyn Mae, 380

Fannie (Westcott), 72, 193

Flora, 189, 190, 235, 377

Florence, 147, 269

Florence (-), 247

Florence Elizabeth (Mitchell), 152,
289

Flossie M., 333

Frances, xxxiv, 298

Frances (Henley), 175, 321

Frances (Mordan), 219, 352

Frances 1., 218, 219, 352

Frances M. (Barth) (King), 62, 176

Frances(1), 7

Francis (=), 179

Francis [Fanny] L., 102, 238

Francis A., 90

Francis E., 172

Frank, 67

Franklin, 21, 65

Franklin L., 174, 316

Fred [“Freddie”] Grant, 451, 478

Freda, 307

Frederick, 146

Frederick ]./W., 402

Frederick Joseph, 269, 401

Garland (Talmage), 412, 458

Garrett, 272, 273, 274

George Albert, 107, 239

George Edwin [Edward], 154, 292

George Longmore, 68, 189

George Melvin, 270

George Overton, 287, 410

George Scott, 137

George Thomas, 415, 462

Georgetta, 72, 192

Georgia Allene, 293

Gertrude, 136, 281, 399

Gertrude E., 243, 380

Gladys, 269

Gladys Irene (Richardson), 385,
449

Glenn D., 449

Glenn David, 449

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Grace Ethel (Pennington), 247,
389

Grace Myrtle (Russell), 154, 296

Granville, 275

Gray Overfield, 207

Greenberry, 9

Hannah (Collier), 7, 23

Harriet Matilda (Stephens), 21, 60

Harry, 267, 274

Harry Dale, 390

Harry L., 184

Harry Lewis, 291, 418

Harry Lewis, Jr., 419, 468

Harvey, 21, 27, 60, 107

Harvey Clifford, 185

Harvey Morris, 129

Hattie, 189

Hattie 1. (Crigler), 153, 154, 292

Hazel Marie (Connors), 281, 407

Hazel W. (Birck), 269, 400

Helen, 265, 395, 396

Helen M., 205

Helen V., 383

Helen Virginia, 315

Henrietta, 93, 135, 166

Henrietta Wilson, 48, 134, 137

Henry [“Harry”] Spillman, 77, 213

Henry Higgins, 58, 164

Henry Lane, 167, 310

Herle, 399

Hettie Belle, 241

Hiram N., 148

Holly DeHaven, 468

Homer, 115, 259

Howard Westcott, 194, 337

Hulda Elizabeth (Lee), 45, 122

Ida, 68

Ida (Haggard), 276, 403

Ida Alice, 63

Ida Lavinia, 243

Ida Lena, 128

Ida May, 234

Ida May (Love), 124, 263, 395, 396

Ila Mae (Raley), 251, 392

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 533

Imogen Elizabeth (Englehart), 287,
411

Iona Cora, 109, 247

Irena, 36, 52, 153

Irena (Riggs), 36, 52, 153

Irena [“Rene”], 13

Irena [“Rene”] (Riggs), 13

Irene Carter (Jones), 207, 343

Isaac(0), xxxiii, xxxiv, xxxv, xxxvii, 1

Isaac(1), xxxiii, xxxiv, xxxvii, 5, 6, 7,
23

Isaac(2), 12, 21, 39

Isabelle [Isabella] (Baker), 174

Ivan, 403

Jack Leroy, 247, 389

Jack W., 307

James, xxvi, 22, 72, 79, 100, 163,
295, 401

James C., 322

James Colin, 277

James Edwin, 47, 134

James H., 161, 303

James Jefferson, 218, 346

James Longmore, 77, 218

James M., 128

James Melvin, 128, 276

James Merrill, 352

James Robert, 169, 312, 427

James W., 50, 51, 58, 101, 162

James William, 264, 265, 395

James Woodford, 54, 156

James(0), 3

James(1), xxxiii, xxxiv, xxxv, Xxxvi,
xxxvii, xxxviii, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14

James(2), 4, 207

James(3), 82, 223

James), 36

Jane [Jennie] (Jackson), 107, 240

Jane Donegan, 428

Jane M. (=) (Neal), 45, 122

Janet Sue, 346

Jean Cagley (McCulla), 415, 463

Jeanetta [Janetta] Anna (Weber),
207, 342

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Jefferson, 59, 171

Jennie, 271

Jennie S., 276, 281, 403

Jennie S. (Riggs), 276, 281, 403

Jennifer Jo (Forry), 416

Jeremiah, 98

Jesse C., 31, 90, 93

Jill (), 396, 397

Joan, 344, 445

Joan Lee (McNamee), 419, 468

Joe E.; 318

John, 2,97, 98

John C,, 30, 78, 80, 83, 126

John H., 399

John James, 154, 236, 294

John Joseph, 271, 402

John Mason, 13, 36, 40, 51, 97,
102, 153, 235

John Mason (Jr.), 53, 155

John Patterson, 36, 113, 125, 267

John Perry, 106, 107, 241

John Perry Jr., 243, 383, 386

John Perry, Jr., 380, 385

John Thomas, 267, 398

John W., 167

John(0), 3

John(1), xxxiii, xxxiv, xxxv, xxxvii,
5,6,17, 33,40, 61

John(4), 178

Jonathan H., 63, 180

Joseph, 273

Joseph B., 102, 150, 236

Joseph E., 433

Joseph H., 12, 43, 50, 88, 125

Joseph Hardy, 128, 275

Joseph L., 278

Josephine, 124, 264

Josephine (Hoover), 265, 396

Julia Ann (Busby), 57, 159

Julia Belle (Willoughby), 130, 278

Julia Edith (Percy), 76, 202

Julia George Ann, 48, 132

Kandy (Moseley), 451, 478

Kate, 161

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 534

Kate Maria (Kerr), 48, 138, 142

Katherine [“Kate”] Henry, 166, 308

Katherine [Catherine] (Cook), 174,
316

Katherine [Catherine] (Kendle), 53,
153

Katherine [Keturah] (Hathaway),
xxxiv, 4, 6, 7, 14, 17

Katherine Theo, 146

Kathryn [“Kate”] E., 72, 198

Kathryn Evans, 212

Katie, 272, 274

Katie Lulu, 238

Kerr Tunis, xxvi, 146, 284

Kittie, 158, 300

Laura M., 72, 197

Lauraetta M., 399

Lavinia [Vina] (Trabue), 106, 107,
241

Lee Hammett, 188, 207, 341

Lena (Bass) (Hilton), 243, 382

Leon C,, 218, 219, 352

Leon Corey, 76, 201

Leon L., 20

Leona(?) (Stephens), 265, 396

Leonard, 264, 265, 396

Lester, 401

Letitia H. (—), 129, 277

Lewis [Louis] Charles, 315, 430

Lewis W., 239

Lillie V. (Davis), 115, 257

Lilly Elnora, 308

Lottie Hull, 76, 189, 206

Lottie Hull (Riggs), 76, 189, 206

Louisa, 62

Louisa (—), 102, 235

Louisa [“Lulie”], 72, 195

Louisiana (Wayman), 31, 92

Lovey (Huffman), 243, 382

Luci, 90

Luci (-), 31

Lucinda, 32, 39, 40, 97, 119

Lucinda (Conrad), 59, 171

Lucretia, 36, 112, 255

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Lucy Mary, 166, 310

Luella (Bates), 63, 182, 184

Lula M., 109, 152, 184, 185, 249

M. Dulaney [Delia], 123

Mabel, 247

Mabel Allene, 260, 261, 392

Mabel Clair, 243, 383, 385

Mabel E., 291

Mabel Florence, 281

Madeline Mayfield (Neece), 291,
419

Madge (Williams), 167, 310

Maggie L., 238, 239

Mabhala, 36, 102, 103

Maleia L., 449

Malinda, 36, 109, 110

Malinda R. (Pruitt) Mardis), 31,
90

Malissa A., 102

Margaret, 30

Margaret (Beech), 13, 51

Margaret (Day), 189, 332

Margaret (Fuller), 313, 429

Margaret [“Peg”] Elizabeth
(Rombach), 464, 482

Margaret C. (Warner), 48, 134

Margaret Elizabeth (Mann), 21, 60

Margaret Emma (Mock), 45, 130

Margaret Frances, 174

Marguerite (Carroll), 194, 335

Marguerite/Margaritte, 269

Maria E. (Littlefield), 51, 147

Marian, 314, 427, 429

Marie Amelia (Schrauder), 269,
401

Marie Bernardette (Caulfield), 464,
481

Marietta [“Mollie”] (Snyder), 107,
245

Marilyn Mitchell, 420, 468

Martha (Mason), xxxiii, xxxv, xxxvi,
6,8

Martha [Mattie] J., 124, 264

Martha Agnes (Green), 128, 275

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 535

Martha Elen (Jones), 102, 233

Marthella (Poyntz), 315, 430

Mary, 13, 30, 36, 48, 68, 79, 245

Mary (—), xxxiii, xxxiv, Xxxv, Xxxvii,
1, 5,6, 267, 399

Mary (Parson), 58, 159

Mary (Riggs), 13, 36, 48, 245

Mary [Mannie] A., 189, 331

Mary [Polly], 12, 40

Mary A., 90, 148

Mary A. (Beatty), 189, 332

Mary Ann, 40, 45, 50, 118, 402

Mary Ann (Hammett), 21, 65

Mary Ann (Hendrickson), 36, 100

Mary B., 333

Mary Bell F., 102

Mary Beulah (Perry, 276, 404

Mary Catherine, 172

Mary Dudley (Rees), 4, 77, 208

Mary E., 102, 236, 295

Mary E. (Snyder), 58, 168

Mary E. [“Mattie”], 72, 196

Mary Elizabeth, 137

Mary Elizabeth (=) (Tatman), 36,
105

Mary Elizabeth (Yeager), 58, 164,
260

Mary Ellen (Clore), 49, 53, 104,
151, 288

Mary Etta, 154, 293

Mary Frances, 48

Mary Frances (Klein), 243, 384,
385

Mary Frances (Perkins), 75

Mary J. (=) (White), 125, 271

Mary Jane, 58, 162, 342, 343, 443

Mary Jane (Steers), 62, 176, 178,
179

Mary Jane [Jennie] (Dempsey), 67,
187

Mary Jennie [Jane] (Humlong), 58,
167

Mary Katherine, 64, 186

Mary Lace (Smith), 45, 128

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Mary Lou, 212

Mary M. (Daniels), 58, 159

Mary Margaret [“Maggie”], 179,
323,327

Mary Virginia (Fosdick), 146, 285

Mary(2), 19

Mason, 267

Matt, 474

Matthew, 78, 89

Matthew, 45

Matthew, 78

Matthew, 89

Matthew, 126

Maude B., 173

Maude Belle, 175

May (—), 318, 432

May (Hiers) (Sidwell), 218, 347

Mayme [Mamie], 272, 273

Melissa, 90

Melvie, 179

Melvin, 62, 176

Melvin Thomas, 44, 45, 122, 125

Melvina Catherine/Katie (Hodges),
125, 269

Mildred, 251

Milford, 4, 7, 21, 68

Milford Dudley, 212, 346

Milford R, Jr., 212, 345

Milford(3), 63, 77, 207, 218

Milton, 21

Minnie, 242, 383

Minnie (-), 68, 189

Minnie Blanche, 225, 368, 370

Minnie Etta [Minnetta)
(Henneberger), 77, 214

Minnie F., 163, 304

Missouri, 37, 53, 149

Mona L., 431

Myrtie, 244

Myrtle, 241

Nancy, 31, 429

Nancy (Bridwell), 30, 78

Nancy (Lane), 21, 55, 167

Nancy (Lee), xxxiv, 6

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 536

Nancy Lane, 164, 166

Nancy Parsons, 161

Naomi (Glover), 45, 124, 273

Naomi E., 277

Nathan, 13, 36, 39, 48, 53, 236,
245

Nathan B., 164

Nathaniel(0), 3

Nathaniel(0), 4

Nellie, 158, 301

Nellie W., 303, 425

Nettie B. (Horton), 267, 397

Nettie Lee, 342, 343, 442

Nina E. (), 307

Nina M., 272, 274

Nora T. (Satchwell) (Hatton), 125,
271, 272

Oakley Burl, 318

Ola P. (—), 243, 387

Olive (Welch), 161, 303

Olive [“Ollie”] Alvada, 175, 319

Olive C., 202

Olive E., xxvi, 218, 349

Olive Julia, 347, 349, 446

Oliver Edward, 408

Oliver Morton, 281, 407

Oliver S., 274

Oliver W., 399

Olivia, 36, 40, 108

Olivia (Reed), 21, 55

Olivia (Riggs), 36, 40, 108

Ollie, 158, 301

Ora E. (Russell), 154, 296

Orrin, 178, 179, 323

Orville M., 259

Otella F. (), 194, 337

Otto, 267

Parmelia, 36, 110

Parmelia [“Mely”], 36, 110

Parthenia Jane, 225, 354, 360

Patterson, 21

Pauline May, 389

Pearl, 306

Pearl (Rodgers), 178, 179, 323

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Pearl C. (French), 77, 213
Permilia [Pamela] [“Mely”], 53
Phebe (-), 2, 3, 4

Philip Russell, 460, 461
Phillis Wey (Symmonds), 287, 412
Plummly F. (), 175, 321
Priscilla (Williams), 20, 55
Rachel (Court), 107, 241
Raymond Leslie, 279
Rebecca, 31, 78, 83

Rebecca Ann, 482

Reginald W., 279

Rena, 225

Rex, 267

Robert, 399

Robert Alan, 464, 482
Robert Edward, 269, 400
Robert L., 148

Robert Lane, 313, 426
Robert Longmoor, 212, 344, 346
Robert Meldrum, 415, 461
Robert R., 397

Robert S., 401

Robert W., 408

Robin C.,, 318, 433

Rosa [Rose] L. [Roseline], 45, 131
Rose Ann [Rosannal, 93
Roselie, 399

Russell, 208, 212

Russell G., 322

Russell Harrison, 345, 445
Ruth (Walmsley), 12, 43
Ruth Ann, 129, 130, 279
Ruth B., 278

Ruth Ellen, 293

Ryan Connor, 482

Sadie, 184, 185

Sallie (-), 81

Samuel, xxvi, 93, 98

Samuel Carey, 107, 238
Sanford, 50

Sanford [Sandford] W., 51, 147
Sara Eva [Eveline], 58

Sarah, 76

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 537

Sarah (-), 51, 147

Sarah (—) (Strickland), 32, 92

Sarah (Longmoor), 21, 69

Sarah (Stansifer), 53, 155

Sarah (Traver), 82, 223

Sarah [“Sally”], 12, 21

Sarah [“Sally”] (Riggs), 12, 21

Sarah [Sally] (Riddell), 54, 156

Sarah A., 79, 80

Sarah Ann (Anderson), 36, 113

Sarah Ann (Cullum), 36, 108

Sarah Ann (Rich), 36, 105

Sarah E. (Gordon), 45, 122

Sarah Elizabeth, 51, 58, 101, 162

Sarah Elizabeth (Riggs), 51, 58,
101, 162

Sarah F. (), 295

Sarah F. (Hood), 36, 100

Sarah Jane, 62, 178, 323

Sarah Margaret, 315, 431

Sarah Sophia, 161

Sarah Stephens (Fiske), 58, 170

Sarah Unice, 247, 387

Sarah Virginia [“Sadie”], 289, 291,
418

Sarah/Sally (Horton), 124, 265

Saralee (Shultz), 352

Selma Grace (Wolfe), 77, 218

Sherman, 225

Sherman W., 154, 296

Shirley, 407

Silas [Francis] M., 129

Silas Albert, 270

Silas Leonard, 277, 406

Silas Mason, 44, 45, 124, 125, 128,
273

Silas Mason (Jr.), 125, 271

Silas(1), xxxiii, xxxiv, xxxv, XxxVvi,
xxxvii, xxxviii, 5, 6, 8, 25

Silvers J., 153, 154

Simpson, 34, 36, 40, 107, 249

Simpson W., 102

Smith N., 131, 280

Squire S., 82, 225, 227, 353

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Stanley Mathew, 194, 335

Stanley Mayfield, 380

Stella G., 155, 156, 298

Sue (), 429

Susan, 429

Susan F. (-), 473

Susan Jane, 45, 125

Susanna G. (Grizzell), 31, 87, 95

Susie Rosa, 271

Tessie Gertrude (Cox), 164, 305

Theodore, 124

Theodore Hammett, 67, 187

Theodore Scott, 287, 412

Theodore Scott, Jr., 415, 459

Therma P., 399

Thomas, 123, 175

Thomas Dempsey, 189, 332

Thomas Edwin Mann, 61, 62, 179

Tillie Ann (Lussmyer) (Wiley), 225,
361

Tyler Grant, 478

Van Erwin, 451

Vashti, 19, 40

Vashti (Mason), xxxvi, 6, 8

Velma, 251

Velma F., 390

Viola M., 278

Virgie Lee, 158, 302

Virginia, 401

Virginia (Rich), 36, 108

Virginia Martin, 460, 461, 479

Vivian (Bills), 390

Vivian (Grant), 392, 451

Vuala (-), 307

Wallace F., 322

Walter Adolphus, 184, 185

Walter Mayfield, 239, 379

Walter R. [or C.], 129, 279

Walton Humlong, 252

Wilbur, 399

Wilhelmina, 76, 200, 339, 340

Willard J., 281

William, 68, 97, 98, 124, 162, 264,
265, 267

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 538

William Acklin, 21, 69, 195
William B., 278
William Bingley, 48, 134, 140
William G., 93
William H., 102, 232, 243, 387
William Joseph, 45, 130
William L., 49
William Lynn, 53, 104, 109, 150,
288
William Milton, 31, 92
William Russell, 212
William Wallace, 75
William Webber, 174
William Woodford, 247
William(2), 35
Wilson, 36, 49, 61, 105
Woodford, 67
Zelda (), 318
Zophar, 2, 3, 4
Zylpha Ann (Sumner), 82, 224
Riley
John, 150
Roach
Hal, 411
Robbins
Augustus, 111, 428
Betty Lane (Riggs) (Gay), 428
Robertson
Catherine, 65
Dorcas (Riggs), 21, 64
Laura, 65
Northern Simeon, 21, 64
Virginia, 65
Washington, 65
William H., 65
Robinson. See Robertson
—, 303, 425
Adolphus, 35
Jennie S. (Riggs) (Riggs) (Crail),
276, 281, 403
Margaret Olive, 425, 470
Nellie W. (Riggs), 303, 425
Richard R., 425
Vi (Dobbs), 425

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

William Orris, 281, 404
Roddy

Joseph Stockton, 217
Roden

C.E., 223

LauraBell (Mardis), 223
Rodgers

Alice (Riggs), 179, 329

Earl William, 330

George W., 179, 329

Harry R., 329

Mabel Marie, 330

Pearl, 178, 179, 323

Viola, 330
Rombach

Howard, 482

Margaret [“Peg”] Elizabeth, 464,

482

Valerie Elizabeth (—), 482
Roosevelt

Franklin, 411
Roseberry

Harriette (Harwood), 395

Thomas, 395
Ross

Calvin, 234

Debra Ann (Cobb), 457

Jeremy, 457

Tara, 458

Tiffany, 457
Rotan

Alberta Phoebe (Reeves), 424
Roughton

Gervaise, 403

Gurvaise, 347, 348
Rouse

Clyde Leonard, 393, 451

G. M., 245

Hillary Elizabeth, 452

Jessica Jamie, 452

Kelly (Beers), 452

Lucy, 452

Margery (Thomas), 393, 451

Melanthia (Warden), 452

Michael, 105

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 539

S.D., 74

Thomas Leonard, 452

William R., 105
Routh

Cecile Mae (Taylor), 326, 433

Donald Frank, 434

Guy, 326, 433

Hazel, 434

Helen, 434

Richard Dean, 434
Rule

Columbey, 135

Mary, 135

Mary (—), 135

Susan (-), 135
Russell

Carrie, 208

Ella Mae (Donaldson), 332

Ellen P. (Wood), 296

Frank, 296

Grace Myrtle, 154, 296

Jack, 332

Lucy, 297

Ora E., 154, 296
Salisbury

Frankie [Fannie| Bell, 141
Salzmann

Anne Mitchell, 468

Erica Jane, 468, 482

Joy Anne (McCollum), 418, 467

Linda Joy, 468

Zdenek, 418, 467
Salzmann-Talbi

Erica Jane, 468, 482
Sanders

Alice, 162

Herbert Per[s]ing, 357

Isabelle (Slavens), 41, 42

Josephine A. (), 357

Mary Jane (Riggs), 58, 162

William, 42

William Burns, 58, 162

Zylpha Eura (Greenley), 357
Santonia

John, 49

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Satchwell
Lucretia (Furnish), 271
Nora T., 125, 271, 272
William G., 271
Saunders
Ephraim, 3
Savage
Alta May (Botts), 320
Charles M., 320
George Nathan, 320
Herbert E., 320
Myra (—), 320
Pear] Mary (Botts), 320
Sayers
[Daisy?] E. (-), 193
Calvin Ramey, 334
Elizabeth, 193
Georgetta, 334
Georgetta (Riggs), 72, 192
Hubert Longmoor, 193, 334
Jemima (Theobald), 192
John Durbin, 72, 192, 195, 197
Martha (Craddock), 193, 334
Stella W., 193, 334
William, 192
Schalk
Mary (-), 361
Schauder
Emma (Burke), 401
George, 401
George [Jr.], 402
Scheller
Mary, 175
Schilling
Minnie, 150
Schisler
J. H., 448
Schmitz
Alma Elizabeth, 256
Elizabeth C. Miller), 256
Otto E., 256
Schneider
Adolph D, 360
Diann, 360
Edith Mary (Moon), 355, 359

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 540

Elaine (—), 360
Frederick, 360
Henrietta (—), 360
James, 360
William, 360
Schrauder
Marie Amelia, 269, 401
Stella, 402
Schuer
Henry J., 400
Schweikle
Edith, 274
Elsie (-), 274
Paul, 273, 274
Scott
Agnes R., 134
Burton W., 156, 299
Carrie M. (Riggs), 155, 156, 298,
299
Cidalia (Vickers), 299
Elmira (Reinhardt), 300, 421
Irene, 300
J. Flournary, 299
Julia George Ann (Riggs), 48, 132
Lathia Kay, 421
Laverne S. (Morris), 300, 421
Leland, 300
Lydia A. (-), 156
Robert, 48, 133, 145
Robert Riggs, 300, 421
Robert Wayne, 421
Russell, 300
Thomas Jefferson, 421
Sears
Annza Nellie, 373
Ida (Webster), 373
John H., 373
Seidlitz
Alice C. (Richards), 191
Carol S,, 192
Catherine (Sharp), 192
Charles N. [Pete], 192
Charles Newman [Neuman], 68,
190
Charles Newman Jr., 191

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Cora B. (Riggs), 68, 190 Sherick
Dicky S., 192 Chatles Herron, 314
Frank Riggs, 191 Elsie Corinne (Yeager) (Riggs), 171,
George N., 190 314
George R., 192 Sherwood
John Richard, 192 .Ellen, 200
John Richard (Jr.), 192 Shields
Selin Nellie, 205
Ann Kerr, 410, 456 Shine
Betty Ann (Poindexter), 284, 409 M. ], 289
Constance Ann (Allspaw), 410, Shipley
455 Betty, 444
Debra Ann (Cobb), 410 Charles 0., 207, 343 .
Debra Ann (Cobb) (Ross), 457 Elizabeth Longmore (Riggs), 207,
Edna Wilson (Riges), 143, 146 342,343
Jennifer Marie, 458, 479 Elizabeth Riggs, 343

' Jean Phyllis, 343
Lisa (Lemons), 410, 457 Shultz

Louisa (Anderson), 283 Saralee. 352
Parker Stewart, 456 Si dV\?erﬁ €&
Robert Parker, 410, 455 Jacob, 347
Theodore Harold, 410, 455 !
s Joseph Tyler, 347

Theodore William, 284, 408 .

1 May (Hiers), 218, 347
William, 283 « 2

1. May [“Mazie”], 347
William Edward, 146, 283 Memmie (Smith), 347
William Poindexter, 410, 457 ’

i~ . Siekman
seu\i’i/flham Poindexter, Jr., 458 Blanche (Aylor), 301, 422
. . Clara, 422
sewEaciﬁa Wilson (Riges), 283 Henry William, 301, 422
Teresa (Kinne), 388 M}ldr;d L., 423
Sharp Ml.nr.ne (), 422
Catherine, 192 W}ll%am, 422
Shaw ) William B., 423
Colman, 21 Silkwood
Katie (Harelson), 426 Floyd, 434, 435
Robert W., 426 Hubert, 434, 435
Shawhan Mattie May, 326
George, 245 Mattie May (—), 435
George H., 105, 106, 241 . Olive, 434, 435
Luella (=), 246 Slménons W 122
Mary F. (T , 105, 106, 241 eorge W.,
Sheetiry (Tatman) + Sarah Adeline Mardis), 222
W. H., 403 Sinclair
Shelby —, 294
Joseph O., 177 Frances (McGlasson), 294

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 541 7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Sink
Clara D., 131, 280
Daniel B., 280
Sara (Holdcroft), 280
Skulavik
Caroline (=), 448
Louise Marie, 381, 448
Slavens
— (=) (Leaton), 42
Aaron, 41
Ann (Hendricks), 42
Anna (Hawkins), 41
Elizabeth, 41
Elizabeth (Ellsbury), 41, 43
Euphemia, 41
Henry B., 41
Isabelle, 41, 42
Isaiah, 40, 41
James Hervey, 41, 42
Louisa, 41
Lydia A., 41
Martha A., 41
Mary [Polly] (Riggs), 12, 40
Mary S, 41
Patsy (Stuart), 40, 42
Paulina (Hunt) (Meyers), 41
Rebecca (Stanley) (Thomas), 41
Sarah, 41, 42
William N., 41
William Stuart, 12, 40, 41, 42
Slavin. See Slavens
Elizabeth (Stuart), 41
John, 41
Sleete
Thomas C., 183
Sly
Amelia, 237
Smigels
Frank, 417
Marilyn (Grizzell), 417
Smith
A.E., 294
Alfred E., 211
Allie 1., 326, 434
Amareah (-), 23

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 542

Beulah R., 277, 406
Charles B., 397
Dorothy lone, 463
Esther, 24
Eunice (Riggs), 5, 6, 7, 23
Eva Blanche (Riggs), 77, 218, 339,
340
Hannah, 23
James Kirby, 77
Janine (Augustin), 475
Joseph, 5, 6
Mary Ann (Riggs), 45, 50
Mary Lace, 45, 128
Memmie, 347
Nancy Joyce (McClure), 475
Neal Keith Robert, 475
Paul Robert, 475
Samuel, 45, 50
T.C, 213
Walter, 5, 6, 23
Snider. See Snyder
Snyder
Frances J., 248
George, 56
Marietta [“Mollie”], 107
Marietta [“Mollie”], 245
Mary E., 58, 168
Susan Francis (Whitaker), 168
William T., 168
Soignier
Jessica Elizabeth, 416, 466
Solomons
Martha Caroline, 415
Souther
Lula G., 248, 390
Spiess
Stella (Schrauder), 402
Sprowl
Charles Orr, 304, 425
Charles Riggs, 425, 470
Charles Riggs, Jr., 472
Hazel (Allen), 304, 425
James A., 425, 471
Robert A., 472
Sandra D., 472

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Susan S., 472
Suzanne (—), 472
Virginia Lee (Graham), 425, 470
Stainforth
— 424
Linda Anne (Kottmyer) (Brennan),
424
Stanley
Eugene B., 440
H. Jack, 440
Mary Helen, 331, 440
Rebecca, 41
Sue, 440
Stansifer. See Steinseifer
Americus V., 155, 156
John, 163
Maria R., 76
Samuel, 163
Sarah, 53, 155
Thomas, 163
Stears. See Steers
Steers
Mary (—), 176
Mary Jane, 62, 176, 178, 179
William, 176
Steinseifer
Jemima (Clore), 164
John, 164
Stephens
Bessie May (Marler), 476
Charles A., 64, 186
Eliza, 170
Harriet Matilda, 21, 60
James Richard, 476
Joylce] Patricia Fay, 447, 476
Leona(?), 265, 396
Mary E., 186
Mary Katherine (Riggs), 64, 186
Stever
Charles J., 357
Jennie (Burr), 358
William H., 358
Zylpha Eura (Greenley) (Sanders)
(Odell), 357

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 543

Stewart
— (Baxter), 255
Fannie Laura, 113, 255
John W., 348
May [“Mazie”] (Sidwell), 347
Robert, 255
Stinesiffer. See Steinseifer
Stockman
Teresa Ann, 477, 485
Stone
Sarah (Lane), 56
Stonsifer. See Steinseifer
Stowers
Lottie, 139
Strickland
Edith, 93
Frances, 93
Sarah (), 32, 92
Strode
John, 56
Mary (—), 56
Susannah, 56
Stuart
Elizabeth, 41
Patsy, 40, 42
Sturgeon
Fannie, 334
Summey
J. H., 384, 385
Sumner
Zylpha Ann, 82, 224
Swaney
Michael, 183
Swope
Cecil, 373
Mabel Marie (Bell) (Wilson), 372
Symmonds
Charles Jacobs, 413
George Crook (Thomas), 413
Phillis Wey, 287, 412
Talbi
Erica Jane (Salzmann). See
Salzmann-Talbi, Erica Jane, See
Salzmann-Talbi, Erica Jane

Jamel, 483

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Mohammed, 468, 483
Salem Zdenek, 483
Talbot
Abial, 15
Charles Courtney, 166, 310
Courtney, 167
Lucy Mary (Riggs), 166, 310
Talbott
Edward M., 412
Talmage
Garland, 412, 458
Nancy (Trott), 458
William Garland, 458
Tanner
Beulah E., 392
Clare Irene (Harrison), 249
Claude Roy, 248, 391
Elwood, 249
Eva K. (Aylor), 248, 391
Frances J. (Snyder), 248
Howard V., 248
Howard Victor, 248, 390
Iona Cora (Riggs), 109, 247
J. Spencer [“Spence”], 110
J.Z., 248
Julius Spencer, 109, 248
Kittie M., 103
Lula Edna, 249
Lula G. (Souther), 248, 390
Sarah E., 391
Tatman
Mary Elizabeth (—), 36, 105
Tatman
Mary F., 105
Tatman
Mary F., 106
Tatman
Mary F., 241
Taylor
— 72
A. A, 198
Allie I. (Smith), 326, 434
Alva Lavern, 327, 440
Betty (-), 326, 435
Betty Lou, 440

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 544

Bonnie M. (Graham), 327, 440
Buford R., 326, 435
Cecile Mae, 326, 433
Dolores, 439
Donald Earl, 439
Doris Olene [Oleanal, 436
Elenor (Lumsford), 327, 439
Elizabeth (Riggs), 72
Elizabeth Barbra (Richardson), 325
Ella May (Riggs), 179, 325
Elmer Earl, 327, 438
Ethel Pauline, 327, 436
Fred, 198
Geneva Pauline (Clark), 327
Geneva Pauline (Clark) (Brelsford),
438
Inez (—), 327, 438
Jackson Decator, 179, 325
Janice, 439
Jonathan, 325
Kathyrne Lee, 439, 474
Mary Elizabeth, 435
Mattie May (—) (Silkwood), 435
Mattie May (Silkwood), 326
Melvin J., 326, 434
Myrtle Edith, 327, 437
Sarah, 181
Viola (Clark), 326, 435
Walter, 327
Wilbur [“Wib”] Homer, 327, 439
Tenell
Agnes (Bridwell), 78, 83
John, 78, 83
Terrell
Diana, 432
Donald, 432
J.W., 431
Sarah Margaret (Riggs), 315, 431
Wesley G., 171
Wesley Gallimore, 315, 431
Theobald
Jemima, 192
Thomas
Charles Marion, 381, 448

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

Claude Anderson [Sandy], 340,
442
Earl Dennison, 413
George Crook, 413
Gertrude E. (Riggs), 243, 380
Lonnie, 381
Louise, 449
Louise Marie (Skulavik) (Peerman),
381, 448
Mabel Allene (Riggs), 260, 261,
392
Margery, 393, 451
Melvin Marion, 243, 380
Morris Yager, 261, 393
Rebecca (Stanley), 41
Shirley, 394, 451, 452
Stanley, 381
Vina, 381
Thomason
Catherine [“Kit”] Elizabeth
(Osborne), 416, 466
Jeffrey Mark, 416, 466
Thompson
Closs, xxxvii
Jane (Jones) (Lee), xxxvii, 6
Oliver, 246
Thrasher
Meilla, 163
Tilley
Betty Jo (Riggs), 396, 397
Morris, 396, 397
Timberlake
Catherine, 21, 59
Timbrook
Henry, 272, 274
Nina M. (Riggs), 272, 274
Tiras
— 475
Kathyrne Louise (Moberly), 475
Tonkin
Chrystal (Kinne), 389
Trabue
Lavinia [Vina], 106, 107, 241

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 545

Trabul. See Trabue
Traver
J. M., 79,223
Sarah, 82, 223
Travers
Charlotte, 82, 226
Trott
Nancy, 458
Truitt
Melba (Gordon), 420
Truman
Harry S., 344
Tucker
Ethel, 351
Homer Rodeheaver. See Noell,
Frank (Frederick, Jr.)
Tunis
Nehemiah C., 144
Tupman
Alma K. (-), 200, 338
Barbara Ann, 338, 442
Eleanora [Noral, 112, 253
Francis F., 253
Hamer Irwin, 72, 198
Kate, 112
Kathryn [“Kate”] E. (Riggs), 72, 198
Laura M. (Riggs), 72, 197
Margaret C. (Davidson), 253
Maude (Nighbert), 198
Rosalind (Pace), 197, 198
Thomas George, 197, 198
William H., 200, 338
William Henry, 72, 197
William Irwin, 198
Turner
Fielding Lewis, 469
Gardner Lewis, 420, 468
Marilyn Mitchell (Riggs), 420, 468
Mary Gardner, 469
Nancy (-), 469
Tutman. See Tupman
Tyler
Joan (Kennedy), 441
Underhill
John, 171

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Underwood

Oscar, 211
Van Deren

Sarah Frances, 409
Vaughan

Julia A. (Dickerson), 140, 142

Sam, 142
Vawtor

T, 164
Veith

Anna E., 369

Stephen, 369
Vermillion

— 436

Mildred (=), 436
Vickers

Cidalia, 299

Moses, 39
Voige

Jane Lee, 444

John Howard, 443

John Howard, II, 343, 443

John Howard, 11, 444

Luella (—), 443

Lynn (—), 444

Mary Jane (Riggs), 342, 343, 443
Voit

Mary E., 368
Waitley

— 434

Helen (Routh), 434
Walker

Robert H., 189
Walmsley

Comfort (), 44

Ruth, 43

Thomas, 43
Walters

Adeline, 347
Walton

Agnes, 164

Albert W., 254

Ann Eliza, 110, 251

Annie E. (-), 254

Catherine (Humlong), 252

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 546

Clementine, 112, 251
Cofford, 254
Daisy, 115, 259
Edwin H., 254
Eleanora [Nora] (Tupman), 112,
253
Eliza J., 168
Elizabeth (Holten), 110
Elvin B., 255
Harvey Phelps, 254
Hazel L., 255
Hervey [Harvey], 253
Howard V., 254
Hugh E., 111, 254
IraL., 254
James Hervey [Harvey], 112
John E., 260
John H. [Robert?], 112
Kate (Tupman), 112
Malinda (Riggs), 36, 109, 110
Malinda [“Linda”], 112, 252
Mary Elizabeth, 112
Mary Lou (Bradford), 112, 253
Missouri (McGlasson), 165, 260
Nancy T., 119
Park, 34, 252
Parmelia (Riggs), 36, 110
Parmelia [“Mely”] (Riggs), 36, 110
Robert, 110, 253
Virgie L., 254
Walter Scott, 112, 252
William Edward, 112
William Holton, 36, 109, 110
Wamlsley
Ruth, 12
Ward
W.W., 120
Warden
Melanthia, 452
Warner
Georgia A. (Combs), 134
John, 62
Margaret C., 48, 134
Sarah Jane (Riggs), 62

7/1/2018



NAME INDEX

William A., 134
Warren
Fred, 184
Margaret (—), 184
Watson
Arlie, 377
Flora (Riggs), 235, 377
Josiah [Joseph] L., 235, 377
Paul, 377, 386
Viola F. (Klein) (Durr), 385, 386
Watts
Allen, 187
Milly, 187
Wausee
John E., 446
Wayman
Louisiana, 31, 92
Mildred (=), 92
Solomon, 92
Webb
J. Thomas, 387
Webber
Alberta V., 356
Weber
Jeanetta [Janetta] Anna, 207, 342
Webster
Albert, 127
Carol S. (Seidlitz), 192
Grant, 192
Ida, 373
Lilly, 192
Weir
Carrie [Annie], 54, 157
Flora M. (Anderson), 252
Henry Etta (Dewitt), 157
John, 157
Virgil, 252
Welch
Olive, 161, 303
Weldon
Samuel, 171
William S., 171
West
Ada (Riggs), 272, 274
Herschel, 273

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 547

Press, 272, 274
Westcott

Fannie, 72, 193
Wheeler

W. H. R, 296
Whitaker

Susan Francis, 168
White

Mary J. (), 125, 271
Whitley

Wade Hampton, 47
Whitman

Julia A., 354
Whitson

Marriam, 139
Whittemore

Sara A., 358
Wierschem

Alfred, 363

Edward, 363

Felix Edward, 363

Irene (—), 363
Wiley

Alex C., 362

Burlie O., 362

Carl, 363

Rosa (), 363

Tillie/Matilda Ann (Lussmeyer),

225, 361

Wilhelm

Carl R, 474

David Matthew, 474

Elaine Margaret (Riggs), 474

Pamela A. (), 474
Wilke

Betty (Shipley), 444

Elizabeth Riggs (Shipley), 343

Robert Frederick, 343, 445

Robert Lee, 445
Williams

Blanch [Bessie] C., 379

Madge, 167, 310

Mary (Davis), 324

Pauline May (Riggs), 389

Priscilla, 20, 55

7/1/2018



THE FAMILY OF ISAAC AND MARY RIGGS

Richard, 178, 323

Richard (Sr.), 324

Russell, 325

Sally, 59

Sarah Jane (Riggs), 178, 323

Virgil Clifford, 324

Walter, 389
Willis

Benjamin Grant, 412, 459

Elizabeth Barbara (Riggs), 412, 459
Willoughby

Julia Belle, 130, 278
Wilsen

Beray, 150

Elizabeth H., 150

John B., 150
Wilson

Agnes, 135

Agnes (Pickett), 46

Agnes Woodfork, 12, 45, 133

Almeda, 96

Betty, 373

Clifford, 231

Clyde, 231

Cynthia Jane (Riggs) (Monfort), 32,

93

Doris L., 390

Duane Gilbert, 372

Ella (Kerr), 138

Ella Rachel (Kerr), 143

Emma [Emilie], 97

Frank E., 372

Franklin P., 96

George, 138

Harriet B., 94

J.T., 142

James, 46

James M., 32, 93

James Madison, 138, 143

James T., 146

John E., 94

Lewis [Louis] Napolean, 96, 229

Lydia Belle (Jones), 96, 230

Mabel Marie (Bell), 372

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith 548

Maggie (Lair), 372
Mary, 94
Mary J., 286
Maude E., 146
Pruda J., 96
Robert, 373
Samuel, 46, 148
Sarah A., 94
Sarah M. (-), 94
Thomas, 94
Tyler, 441
W. C, 138
Woodford, 97
Winans
Mary A., 87
Wingate
Alford, 272, 273, 274, 275
Eugene, 273
Gayle, 273
Mayme [Mamie] (Riggs), 272, 273
Paul E., 273
Winne
James, 472
Sandra D. (Sprowl), 472
Wintemute
Olive Velma, 321
Wolfe
Emma E. (-), 218
Selma Grace, 77, 218
William J., 218
Woodruff
Anna E. (Veith), 369
Bertha A. (Rigegs), 225, 364
Daniel George, 225, 364
Deborah (Doughman), 361, 364
Emma Elizabeth, 225, 361
Evelyn May (Lacey), 368
Floss G. (Baer), 368
John, 368
Joshua V., 361, 364
Leonard J., 369
Leonard J., Jr., 369
Lewis Wayne, 368, 372
Mattie May, 366
O.L, 365

7/1/2018



Oliver, 362

Paul Vincent, 369

Richard, 368

Robert J., 370
Works

Jack, 220

Lucy Ann, 220, 222
Worrall

.M., 75
Wright

Bonita Fay (Riggs) (Miller), 318

Ralph A, 318
Yager

Elsie Corinne, 171

Mary [“Polly”], 103
Yeager

Agnes (Walton), 164

Elsie Corinne, 314

John, 164

©2008-2018 Alvy Ray Smith

NAME INDEX

549

Mary Elizabeth, 58, 164, 260

Yelton

Katie Lulu (Riggs), 238

Young

Anna L. (Kramer), 219

Arthur T., 404

Bernard J., 219

Frances I. (Riggs), 218, 219, 352
Francis [Fanny] L. (Riggs), 102, 238
Harry W., 219

Henry, 238

Jeffrey, 219

Joshua T., 102, 238

Lillian, 238

Suzanne, 219

Zytt

Sue (Stanley), 440

7/1/2018



